Transactions with related parties included in the income statement were as
follows:

 2012  2011
 U.S. $  U.S. $
 Interest expense on shareholders’ loans 152,359  150,927
 Key management personnel compensation 457,389  298,712
 Revenue from shareholders 21,137  27,208

12. Comparative figures
Based on the fact that the Company is unable to utilize all the benefits granted in
the license agreement resulting from MTIT not fulfilling its obligations related to 3G
frequencies and International Gateways portion of the license, the Company
prospectively changed its accounting estimates related to the remaining license
cost as of January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company started to amortize only the
paid amount of the license less accumulated amortization as of December 31,
2010 over the remaining useful life of the license. Further the Company stopped
calculating interest on the deferred liability until the time it reaches an agreement
with MTIT regarding the 3G frequencies and international Gateways portion of the
license.

The effect of the change on the income statement for the six months ended June
30, 2011 is as follows:

 June 30, 2011

Before

adjustment

Adjustment
After

adjustment
 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Depreciation and amortization (12,662,353)  1,624,017  (11,038,336)
Finance costs (5,209,213)  2,191,943  (3,017,270)
Loss for the period (15,764,916)  3,815,960  (11,948,956)